RESOLUTION NO. 2006 - 135

EXPRESSING THE SORROW OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES AND THE ENTIRE GREATER CLEVELAND REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY FAMILY AT THE PASSING OF JOHN H. LENEAR AND EXTENDING OUR GREATEST SYMPATHY TO HIS WIFE KAY AND THE ENTIRE FAMILY

WHEREAS, John Lenear was a devoted husband of Kay, loving father of Darnell, Thomas and Dawn, and loving grandfather of two.

WHEREAS, John Lenear was the vice president of advertising and a long-time editorial voice of the Call & Post newspaper.

WHEREAS, John Lenear was in the forefront in the communications industry and was considered an icon in his field.

WHEREAS, John Lenear was a trusted member of the Greater Cleveland business community and was respected by all those he served and those that were employed by him.

WHEREAS, John Lenear passed away on July 14, 2006 at University Hospitals in Cleveland, Ohio and will be greatly missed by those lives he touched.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees and the entire family of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the memory of John H. Lenear is honored and the Board of Trustees publicly expresses their sorrow upon his passing.

Section 2. That the Board of Trustees and the entire Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority family extend condolences to Kay Lenear and her family upon their loss.

Adopted: July 18, 2006

President

Attest:

CEO, General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer